

20-3366

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION
ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK
ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC,
DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
REGINALD R. GOEKE
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

ROBERT W. HAMBURG
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA,
ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH,
LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY
VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, AND SHEILA GARCIA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHAIR AND MEMBERS, RESPECTIVELY, OF THE RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, AND RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF NEW YORK STATE HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL, DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Defendants-Respondents,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH),
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Cedar Point And Pakdel</i> Confirm That The RSL Effects A Per Se Physical Taking	1
A. The <i>Cedar Point and Pakdel</i> Decisions	1
B. Application of the Court’s Decisions to the RSL	6
II. <i>Cedar Point and Pakdel</i> Undermine Other Arguments Advanced By Defendants	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. City of New York</i> , 89 N.E. 360 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1909).....	8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	4, 5
<i>MH Residential 1, LLC v. Barrett</i> , 78 A.D. 3d 99 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	8
<i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 5 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	1, 2, 7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11

Pursuant to this Court’s January 4, 2022, order (ECF No. 282), Plaintiffs-Appellants respectfully submit this brief addressing *Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021), and *Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco*, 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).
